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SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Answer Brief, the Conplainant, The Florida Bar,
shall Dbe referred to as "The Florida Bar" or "The Bar."

In this Answer Brief, the Respondent, Royce Derrell
Pi pkins, shall be referred to as "Pipkins" or “Respondent”.

The transcript of the final hearing held on Mrch 25,
1997, shall be referred to as “r", followed by the cited page
number .

The Report of Referee dated June 3, 1997, wll be
referred to as “ROR”, followed by the referenced page number(s) of
the Appendix, attached. (ROR-A--)

The Bar's exhibits will be referred to as Bar Ex. .
followed by the exhibit nunber.

The Respondent's exhibits wll be referred to as

Respondent Ex. , followed by the exhibit nunber.




STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS

The Florida Bar filed a Petition for Order to Show Cause
on September 20, 1996. This Court issued its Oder to Show Cause
on Septenber 30, 1996. Pipkins served his response on COctober 18,
1996. The Bar served its reply to Pipkins' response on Cctober 23,
1996. The final hearing was held on March 25, 1997. The Referee
entered his report on June 3, 1997, finding that Pipkins admtted
utilizing the trust account to collect previously earned fees from
clients, which should have been appropriately placed in an office
account. This resulted in the Respondent conmingling his clients'
funds with his own in violation of Rule 4-1.15(a).

Respondent, while attenmpting to collect fees admtted
utilizing the trust account on behalf of a corporate client,
Infinity GCeneral, because it did not maintain its own banking
account. The Respondent was also Secretary/Treasurer of that
corporation.

The Referee recommended the Respondent be found in
contempt of court for receiving, disbursing, or otherw se handling
trust funds or property while suspended in violation of R,
Regul ating Fla. Bar 3-6.1(c). The Referee reconmmended the
Respondent pay the costs of the proceeding and that no further

discipline be inposed, stating:

“Recommendation as to Disciplinary
Measures to be Applied: | recomend
the Respondent pay costs of the




proceedi ng. The Respondent was placed
on probation for 18 nonths and it

does nad ar anv_ot her violati
oceced during hls probati onary peri od.

No further discipline is reconmended.”

(Emphasi s added).




ARGUNVENT

THE REFEREE'S FINDINGS COVE TO THE COURT
WTH THE PRESUMPTI ON OF CORRECTNESS AND,
UNLESS CLEARLY ERRONEQUS OR LACKING IN
EVI DENTI ARY SUPPCRT, SHOULD BE UPHELD.

This Court in the case of The Florida Bar v. Huagh
MacMIlan, Jr., 600 So. 2nd 457 (Fla. 1992), at page 459 states:

"A referee's findings of fact come
to the court with a presunption of
correctness and wll be upheld
unless clearly erroneous or |acking
in evidentiary support. (Citation
omtted) If findings of the referee
are supported by conpetent, sub-
stantial evidence, this court is
precluded from reweighing the

evi dence and substituting its
judgnent for that of the referee.”
(Citation omtted)

This Court further found in the case of The Florida Bar

v. Jack E. Grigsby, 641 So. 2nd 1341 (Fla. 1994), at page 1343
t hat:

"As to the appropriate discipline,

The Bar is correct that as a general
rule a suspension is appropriate

when an attorney is found guilty of

m sconduct that causes injury or
potential injury to the l'egal system
or to the profession and that ms-
conduct is simlar to that for which
the attorney has been disciplined in
t he past. (Citation omtted) However,
under the circunstances, we do not
believe that a suspension is warranted."”




Respondent has practiced law for over thirty (30) years.
As noted by the Referee, there were two (2) violations of this
Court's January 12, 1995 Order. None were deemed wllful.

The Bar states that the discipline neted out in this

matter in light of the violations

“is in conflict with other discipline
cases involving operating trust ac-
counts while suspended and conmmi ngl i ng
personal and client funds," (Brief,
page 6-7).

yet none of their cases cited are anal ogous.

The Bar's perception of an appropriate discipline is not
in any way commensurate with the violations found in the case at
bar. There is a void in the record that Pipkins intentionally
violated this Court's Order. Pipkins admtted what he had done and
is required to pay The Bar's costs of $1,739.84.

Based upon the Referee's uncontradicted finding that:

"The Respondent was placed on probation
for 18 nonths, and it does not appear
any other vi ol ati ons occurred during
his probationary period."

No further discipline should be nmeted out in this mtter.




CONCLUSION

Respondent respectful l'y submts the Referee's
reconmendat i ons shoul d be adopted by this Court to the case at bar.
The Bar would have the Court believe that Pipkins
“refused to abide by an Order of this Court", yet this is not in the

record.
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CERTI FI CATE CF SERVI CE:

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the original and seven (7) copies
of Royce Derrell Pipkins' Answer Brief have been furnished by U. S.
mail to the Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 500
S. Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927, and a copy of the
Answer Brief was furnished by u. S. mail to Staff Counsel, The
Florida Bar, 650 Apal achee Parkway, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
and Eric M Turner, Bar Counsel, The Florida Bar, 880 North Orange
Avenue, Suite 200, Olando, Florida 32801-1035, this L{’(’ day of
Sept enber, 1997.




